

South Carolina Electric & Gas Company P.O. Box 88 Jenkinsville, SC 29065 (803) 345-4040

John L. Skolds Vice President Nuclear Operations

February 25, 1994 Refer to: RC-94-0048

Document Control Desk U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Gentlemen:

Subject: VIRGIL C. SUMMER NUCLEAR STATION

DOCKET NO. 50/395

OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-12

LER 94-002

Attached is Licensee Event Report No. 94-002 for the Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station. This report is submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(ii).

Should there be any questions, please call us at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

John L. Skolds

CJM: 1cd Attachment

c: O. W. Dixon

R. R. Mahan (w/o attachment)

R. J. White

S. D. Ebneter

NRC Resident Inspector

J. B. Knotts Jr.

NSRC

RTS (ONO 940010)

Files (818.05 & 818.07)

Central File System

040063

Engineering review of a runout test for the Charging/Safety Injection pumps identified a condition which was outside the design basis for the plant. Actual operating pressures were found to exceed the ASME design pressure of 2735 psig, as provided by the plant's Architect Engineer. During system operation, the plant has observed discharge pressures of 2740-2750 psig on the "A" pump and 2775-2800 psig on the "B" pump.

MONTH! DAY YEAR

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)

YES III VAL COMPANDE EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE!

This event resulted from personnel error in failing to reconcile differences between actual pressure conditions and design documents. Source document review determined that while a non-conforming condition did exist, there was no impact on the ability of the system to perform its function. Component operation and system function are not impaired with normal operating pressures of  $\leq$  2850 psig and upset pressures up to 2900 psig.

Operation and Surveillance procedures have been revised to limit the system normal operating pressure to  $\leq 2850$  psig and upset pressure to  $\leq 2900$  psig. A preliminary comparison has also been made of design and normal operating pressures for other safety-related systems to confirm that this error was an isolated event. Additional actions will involve (1) an Engineering personnel review of this event and its consequences by April 15, 1994, (2) evaluation of safety-related systems to reconcile any design documentation discrepancies within existing programmatic controls by September 2, 1994, and (3) modify all design documentation for the Charging/Safety Injection System by December 31, 1994.

#### LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OMB NO 3150-0104

EXPIRES 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)	GOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (8)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR SEGUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER	
Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station	0  5   0   0   0   3   9   5	914 - 01012 - 010	0 2 OF 0 4

EXT If more space is required use additional AMC Form 3654's) 117

#### PLANT IDENTIFICATION:

NRC Form 366A 9-831

Westinghouse - Pressurized Water Reactor

## EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION:

Charging/Safety Injection System - EIIS - BO

## IDENTIFICATION OF EVENT:

An engineering review of the flow characteristics for Charging/Safety Injection Pumps XPP-043 A and B determined that discharge pressures for the components were exceeding the ASME design pressure of 2735 psig for the system.

EVENT DATE AND TIME: January 28, 1994, at 1524 hours

REPORT DATE: February 25, 1994

This report was initiated by Off-Normal Occurrence Report 94-010.

# CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE EVENT:

100% Power - MODE 1

## DESCRIPTION OF EVENT:

An engineering review of pressure and flow data for the Charging/Safety Injection pumps identified a condition which was outside the design basis for the plant. Actual operating pressures for the "A" and "B" pumps exceeded the ASME design pressure of 2735 psig, as provided by the plant's Architect Engineer. During system operation, the plant staff has observed discharge pressures of 2740-2750 psig on the "A" pump and 2775-2800 psig on the "B" pump.

The evaluation also concluded that the pressures observed during normal operation of the system were within the limits of normal code allowables and that the system was still capable of performing its design function without reliance on allowances contained in Appendix F to Section III of the ASME Code.

On completion of the engineering review, the discrepancy between design documents and actual operational conditions was brought to the attention of management at the Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station. The condition was considered to be outside the design basis of the plant but not impacting the operability of the equipment and therefore, reportable under the criteria of 10 CFR 50.72(b)(1)(ii)(B) and 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(ii).

NAC Form 366A (9-83)  LICENSEE EVENT F	EPORT (LER) TEXT CON	TINUATION			ME NO 3150-0104
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	LER NUMBER II	9)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER	
Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station	0  5   0   0   0   3	9   5   9   4	- o p  2	- 010	0 13 OF 014

TEXT III more space is required, use additional MRC Form 356A st (17)

#### CAUSE OF EVENT:

This event resulted from personnel error in failing to reconcile differences between actual pressure conditions and design documents. Research has identified two (2) previous evaluations (November 1983 and December 1990) where the discrepancy in documents vs. plant operation were noted and plant design documents for this system were not revised. In both of the previous evaluations it was concluded that there was no operability concern for the Charging/Safety Injection system and that components were designed to withstand the observed normal and upset pressures.

# ANALYSIS OF EVENT:

The engineering review of this event utilized source documents (piping line specifications, valve pressure class information, piping stress, FSAR, etc.) in the determination that while a non-conforming condition did exist there was no impact on the ability of the system to perform its function. This review determined that:

- The piping is acceptable for pressures up to 2900 psig at 300°F,
- The Charging/Safety Injection pumps have been evaluated by Westinghouse and found to be within ASME Code allowables up to a pressure of 2950 psig,
- Valve components are acceptable for the expected system pressures with the ability of motor operated valves to perform their design basis function and,
- Other components, such as seal injection filters and heat exchangers, were evaluated and found to be acceptable at the expected system pressures.

# IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION:

The following actions were taken following identification of the condition, which was outside the design basis:

- Operations established controls on normal system operation in Station Order 94-02 to limit the Charging/Safety Injection pumps to a discharge pressure of < 2850 psig and a suction pressure from the Volume Control Tank (VCT) of  $\le$  45 psig. This action was completed on January 31, 1994.
- Operations Administrative Procedure (OAP) 106.1, which contains the operating logs for the equipment, was revised on February 2, 1994, to monitor for normal system operation as noted above.
- Surveillance Test Procedure (STP) 205.003, "Charging/Safety Injection Pump and Valve Test," was revised on February 4, 1994, to limit test pressures to < 2900 psig with a VCT pressure of < 45 psig.

LICENSEE EVENT REPO	RT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	ATION		e verdinanceonine	ULATORY COMMISSION MB NO 3150-0104 185
FACILITY NAME (1)	GOCKET NUMBER (2)	COST OF STREET, SHE PARKET	LER NUMBER	6)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR !	SEQUENTIA	L REVISION NUMBER	
Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station	0  5  0  0  0  3   9   5	914 -	01012	010	0 4 0 0 0 4

A preliminary evaluation of design and normal operating pressures was made for other safety-related systems to ensure that a similar problem did not exist. This action was completed on February 25, 1994.

#### ADDITIONAL CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

The following additional corrective actions will be taken:

- This LER will be reviewed by Engineering personnel involved in design control and system operation to emphasize the importance of updating design control documents to reflect the as-built condition of the plant. This action will be completed by April 15, 1994.
- Engineering will perform a design modification of the Charging/Safety Injection System components to reconcile design documents to reflect the current and expected system operation. This modification will be complete by December 31, 1994.
- Engineering has developed a System Review Guide which will be utilized to review design basis parameters of safety-related systems against current documentation and operation. This in-depth review will be completed by September 2, 1994. Any errors found during this review will be resolved in accordance with plant programs.

#### PRIOR OCCURRENCES:

None.